








Pelican Bay Improvement Di,strict 
October 17, 1984 

from the Pub 1 i c. There be i ng no comments from the Pub 1 i c, Pres i dent 

Scuderi asked for a motion to close the Publ ic Hearing. Mr. Turner moved, 

seconded by Ms. Moll and approved unanimously, that the Public Hearing be 

closed. 

At this time, Mr. Turner moved, seconded by Ms. Moll and carried 

unanimously, that the Golf Course irrigation rate be increased from $.12 

per thousand gallons to $.14 per thousand gallons and that the President 

and Secretary be authorized to execute the accompanying Resolution, 

No. 85-1. 

CONSIDERATION OF AGREEMENT WITH DNR FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1985 STATE MATCHING 
FUNDS PROGRAM 

Mr. Moyer stated that the purpose of this agenda item is to seek 

the Board's approval for President Scuderi to sign Attachment "A", which is 

required to amend the funding portion of the Agreement with DNR for the 

Fiscal Year 1985 State Matching Funds Program. In review, Mr. 

explained that the District entered into an agreement with DNR last year, 

which in part, provided that in each subsequent year, the Agreement may be 

mod i fi ed to i ncorpora te the fundi ng requests for the comi ng Fi sea 1 Year. 

The Contract Addendum incorporates the District's 1985 work program, in the 

amount of $26,420 . 00. The District has been notified that it will be 

receiving approximately $4,400 from the State, which is approximately 17% 

of the District's Budget. He further explained, that as a part of the 

State's permitting requirements, the District must report their water 

management act; vi ties to the Sta te; thus, he bel; eves that for the very 

little extra reporting that must be done, this program is very beneficial. 

-1414-



/~ " 

Pelican Bay Improvement District 
October 17, 1984 

Following further discussion, Ms. Moll moved, seconded by Mr. 

Turner and carried unanimously, that President Scuderi be authorized to 

sign IIAttachment "A", amending the funding portion of the Agreement with 

DNR for the Fiscal Year 1985 State Matching Funds Program. 

ENGINEER'S REPORT 

Mr. Todd of Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., presented 

the following Certificates of Payment for approval by the Board: 

CERTIFICATE NO. 

PBID R.O. Plant Exp. 
Loan Proceeds 

PBIO R.O. Plant Exp. 
loan Proceeds 

PBIO R.O. Plant Exp. 
loan Proceeds 

Contract 0-14 
Construction Services 

PBID Street Lighting 
Construction Services 

PBID Supplemental Water 
Supply - Collier Co. 

CONTRACTOR 

No. 13 Jay Instrument & Specialty Co. 

No. 14 Technical Purification, Inc. 

No. 15 Barn Storage & Transfer Co. 

AMOUNT 

$ 146. 18 

$ 624.75 

$ 47.40 

No. Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan $ 550.61 

No. 3 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan $ 1,798.33 

No. 2 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan $ 872.38 

TOTAL AMOUNT ALL INVOICES $ 4,039.95 

Following Mr. Todd's presentation, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded 

by Mr. Brown and approved unanimously, that the Certificates of Payment be 

approved. 

Mr. Tom Mart; n, of Gee & Jenson presented the fo 11 owi ng 

Certificates of Payment and Change Order for approval by the Board: 

Change Order No.2, Mitchell & Stark Construction Co., Inc., System VI 
Contract, to decrease the Contract am08nt by $8,396.15 - Approved As 
Presented 

Following Mr. Martin's presentation, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded 

-1415-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
October 17. 1984 

by Mr. Brown and carried unanimously, that Change Order No.2 for Mitchell 

& Stark Construction Co., Inc., for the System VI Contract. to decrease the 

Contract amount by the sum of $8,396.15, be approved as presented. 

CERTIFICATE NO. CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

PBID System VI W/M No. S Gee & Jenson $ 1 ,169. 19 
Loan Proceeds 

PBID System VI W/M No. 6 Gee & Jenson $ 692.62 
Loan Proceeds 

PBIO System VI W/M No. 7 Gee & Jenson $ 119.21 
Loan Proceeds 

TOTAL AMOUNT ALL INVOICES $ 1,981.02 

Mr. Martin explained that although the Oistrict1s Contract with 

Gee & Jenson was for an addit i ona 1 $1) 169.19, thi s sum has been deducted 

from Mitchell and Stark1s Contract with the District; thus the Contract 

sum for construction services performed by Gee & Jenson would still not 

exceed $8,000. This deduction was the result of additional services which 

had to be performed by the Engineer, as the result of problems which were 

experi enced by the Contractor and were no fault of the Oi stri ct or the 

Engineer. 

Following Mr. MartinIs presentation, Mr. Scofield moved, seconded 

by Mr. Brown and approved unanimously, that the Certificates of Payment be 

approved, as presented. 

t~ANAGER I S REPORT 

Mr. Moyer presented for the Boardls consideration, the Bid 

Tabulation for chemicals which the District would need for water management 

activities for Fiscal Year 1985. He explained that four bids were received 

and he was suggesting that an award of bid be made to each company based 

-1416-



~" 

Di ct 

upon the; r low bi d for each chern; ca 1 1 i rather than award the 

one individual company. He explained that by awarding the bid in this 

manner} the bi 

realize that 

are kept very competitive year because the companies 

Di ct will award the d based upon chem; price 

than a total bid. 

At this time, Mr. Turner moved, by Mr. Scofi d and 

carri unanimously. that award of bid be made to Asgrow or; Co. 

Rodeo, Hydrothol 191, x- and quat and to Southern Mill Creek 

for A.V. and Banvel. 

ining in can of discussion on chemicals, Mr. 

eld that felt some 1 akes in Pelican Bay were in 

"bad .. to > moss) etc. Mr. repl i ed the 

is experi ng a problem th algae in the 1 akes , for a variety 

reasons. of the big reasons, is the time of la are 

stagnant because 1ack of n. the water temperature is high, the 

1 akes are 1 with nutrients to the heavy use of lizer at this 

time of the year. 

Ms. Mo 11 i nqui red as to whether Mr. Moyer felt the s ta was 

doing a good job in managi the 1 a Mr. Moyer rep 1 i that he 

that Di stri personnel were doing their best to stay on top of 

problems; but that it is becomi 

al due to 

very 

more difficult to control some 

in products 

ve in the past. 

ng taken off of 

It 

the 

ous weeds 

which have 

Mr. eld had some concerns over the Utili s; appraisal. 

-1417-



Pelican Bay Improvement Di 

He 

did 

that Mr. was a II s1 leI! appraisal and 

til into consi on es restrictions on property. He 

did not the District should an average of three 

s which were not using the same gu; ines. Mr. Moyer replied 

document which controls this p re of the Utility Site 

isal is the Lease Agreement with WeNt which ins a purchase 

option. Mr. Moyer stated that the Agreement not con in any criteria 

which WeN had to follow to engage their appraiser. ned that when 

District hired their Appraiser they m a the 

and a copy of the Purchase Contract which 

ons the property. However, he did not know what 

Hawed when they hired their appraiser. 

Mr. Bolesky was of the opinion that Mr. d 

consi on the restrictions on the property, which would in turn, 

lity of his appraisal, rather than 

Mr. Bolesky was also of the opinion that 

WCN to have Mr. Webster submit a new appraisal 

cons i deration the restri ctions of the property. 

he would be happy to look into this matter, but 

Di 

whi 

Mr, Morri s 

WCN 

into 

his 

d ask 

into 

i 

long 

time since is appraisal had taken place. he did not remember 

ins ions which had given to Mr. Webster . 

. Mon inquired as to when the District would be receiving the 

third praisal on the Util Hy Site. Mr. Ward repl ied that the third 

appra i ser, Mr. n 1 Hanson, i ndi ca ted that it shaul d be ready in 

approxima three weeks. 

-141 



Di 

and 

... ""',,,m''''t District 

was of the consensus that they would like Westinghouse 

s 

Mr. eld also questioned Post. Buckl 

Report, whi ch stated that the 0; 

at bu il d-out for the ut il i site, 

ct now Mr. Todd replied that this 

of ant that the Di s tri ct now 

ly apply. if the 0; strict were to 

in raw water from the County for irr; on 

place in the future, ten acres of land wou1d 

six acres of land would not be needed. 

Another topic which Mr. Turner wanted 

, Schuh & Jerni gan IS 

16 acres of 

10 acres the 

was upon the 

this did not 

to County 

If this were 

ci ent and the 

s was the matter 

of when new Board took over and when he had leave Board. Mr. 

lesky replied that the District followed Collier County's general 

elec on laws in this matter; that he would research this matter in order 

to ve Mr. an answer. 

stated the ssioner's had led by Mr. 

es , on If of the District, 

District's Water Management Plan. Mr. 

ions had been filed to this 

s that a Hear; ng had been schedul 

i us 

es sta no 

VI into the 

ions or 

in allotted time peri 

November 19, 1984. Mr. 

Bo1esky asked the Board members whether t had received any wri 

they had not rece i ved any 

that the record show that no wri 

ions. The Board members indica 

exceptions. Mr. Bo1esky 

ions to the Report had 

-1 

wished authorization be 



rovement Distri 

ven for the President and to si gn a on to is 

a 

this time Mr. Turner moved. seconded by . Moll and carr; ed 

unanimously that President and Secretary Brown authori zed to 

sign the ification to the Commissioner's Report. 

INVOICES 

. Moll moved. seconded by Mr. Brown and carried unan y 

that the Water/Sewer Invoices September 1984, approved as 

presented. 

Ms. Moll moved, seconded by Mr. Brown and carried unanimously 

that the Water Management I ces for September 1984~ 

as presented. 

Mr. r indicated that no ng summaries for 

or Water Man t for September had included, as the Audit for 

Fiscal Year 1984 would be ready for distribution at the next Board ng. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Mr. Moyer that the next is scheduled for November 

14, 1984. The Board would be polled at a later , to insure that this 

date was satisfactory. 

There ing no further business to come re the Board, Mr. 

Turner moved, seconded by Mr. Scofield and carr; unanimously. that the 

ing be adjourned. Time; 5 

PRESIDENT 
PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

-1420-



,' -----" 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
WATER/SEWER INVOICES 

SEPTEMBER 1984 

PAYEE 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Sunshine Ace Hardware 
Neptune Water Meter Co. 
Missimer & Associates, Inc. 
J.N. Environmental Services 
Weavers Office Supplies 

Westinghouse Communities 
of Naples, Inc. 

Joy Car Wash, Inc. 
Jean Swindle 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

United Telephone of Fla. 
B&H Sales 
B-B Builders 
Qualicom 

Batt is ta Farms 

Youngquist Brothers, Inc. 
PB&S Chemical Co. 
Carroll & Bolesky 

Purolator Courier Corp. 

Hydraulic Hose & Equip. 
Coast Pump & Supply Co. 
Electra-Tronics, Inc . 
Fisher Scientific 
Minuteman Press 
Davis Meter & Supply 
State of Florida - DHRS 
Technical Purification 
Electra-Tronies, Inc. 
PB&S Chemical Co. 
Benson Insurance Agency 

OESCR I PTI ON 

W/S Portion - August Billing 
R.O. Plant Supplies 
Meters & Meter Parts 
Wellfie1d Monitoring - August 
W/W Analyses - August 
W/S Portion June, July, August, 

Office Supplies 

AMOUNT 

$ 8,747.15 
29.97 

177.42 
330.00 
84.65 

140.29 

W/S Portion September Rent & Utilities 
August Gas, Diesel, Postage & Copies 

W/S Portion August Truck Maintenance 
W/S Portion Temporary Office Help 

Sept. 17 Thru Sept. 21, 1984 

264.40 

16.50 
137.12 

W/S Portion Health & Dental Insurance 
July, August & September 

Computer Billing Services - Oct. 1983 
Thru September 1984 

W/S Portion August Telephone 
Pipe & Fittings To Replenish Stock 
R.O. Plant Supplies 
W/S Portion August & September 

Beeper Service 
1 Pallet Bahia Sod For Bridge-Way 

Entrance 
2 Monitor Wells - Installed 
Chemicals For R.O. Plant 
Legal Services From July 18, 1984 

Thru August 31, 1984 
W/S Portion August & September 

Courier Service 
Repair STP Effluent Valve Actuator 
p . V . C . I r rig a t ion Part s 
Repair Potable Pump #4 
Orion pH Probes & pH Meter 
Daily Field Reports 
Reed Chain Wrench 
Gross Alpha - W/W Analysis 
Signet Paddlewheel Assembly 
~e-rg€nGy'. Repa i r Well #2 
Chemicals Por R.O. Plant 
W/S Portion Commercial Insurance 

Policy 

-1421-

1,342.20 

2,764.04 

249.08 
1,883.02 

69.43 
29.50 

32.00 

800.00 
1,046.58 
3,397.50 

77 .30 

43.55 
105.32 

2,603.25 
264.00 
41.70 

266.25 
20.00 

169.40 
1,162.00 

860.86 
451.20 



PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
WATER/SEWER INVOICES 

SEPTEMBER 1984 

PAYEE 

Fischer & Porter Co. 
Michael Sons 

U.S. Postmaster 
Technical Purification 
Pilot Freight Carriers 
Curtin Matheson Scientific 
B-B Builders 
Florida Power & Light Co. 
Jean C. Smith 

J.N. Environmental Services 
Suburbia Systems, Inc. 
Lee-Fran Property 

Management 

(CONTI NU ED) 

OESCR! PHON 

Hook-Up Automatic Chlorinator 
Install Irrigation Meters - Pel. Bay 

Blvd. Zone 1 & Bridge-Way Entrance 
Postage For W/S Bills - Auditor 
Chemicals & 1 Signet Accumulator 
Freight For FlaCon from T.P.I. 
Buffer Solution 
R.O. Plant Supplies 
W/S Portion - September Billing 
Travel Expenses July 22, 1984 Thru 

September 28. 1984 
W/S Analyses - September 
Cam Timer For STP 
Repair & Replace Brick Pavement @ 

505 Bay Villas Lane 

-1422-

AMOUNT 

800.00 
1,500.00 

65.00 
1,247.50 

164.52 
156.52 

10.27 
9,190.23 

6.84 

86.25 
84.04 
25.00 



--
PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

WATER MANAGEMENT INVOICES 
SEPTEMBER 1984 

PAYEE 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Richardson & Associates 
Weavers Office Supply 

Naples Federal Savings 
& Loan Association 

PBID W/S Account 
Spectrum Laboratories 
Westinghouse Communities 

of Naples, Inc. 
Joy Car Wash, Inc. 
Jean Swindle 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

Coral Springs Improvement 
District 

United Telephone of Fla. 
Southern Mill Creek 
Marine Servo & Supply 
Qualicom 

North Trail Auto Parts 
Sears, Roebuck & Co. 
Asgrow Florida Co. 
Spectrum Laboratories 
Naples Daily News 
Benson Insurance Agency 

B-B Builders 
Florida Power & Light Co. 
Jean C. Smith 

DESCRIPTION 

Crayton Rd. Sprinkler Clock - August 
R-O-W Maintenance August 1984 
W/M Portion June, July & August 

Office Supplies 
Meeting Room Rental 8/15/34 Board 

Meeting & 8/31/84 Commisso Meeting 
August R-O-W Irrigation 
Lake Samples - August 
W/M Portion September Rent & Utilities 

August Gas, Diesel, Postage & Copies 
W/M Portion August Truck Maintenance 
Temporary Office Help September 17, 

1984 Thru September 21, 1984 
W/M Portion Health & Dental Insurance 

July, August & September 
Tractor Rental & Telephone Charges 

June, July & August 
W/M Portion August Telephone 
Chemicals 
Steering Bracket For Outboard Motor 
W/M Portion August & September 

Beeper Service 
Oil Filters 
Lawn ~1ower & Mower Deck 
Chemicals 
Lake Samples - September 
Legal Advertising 
W/M Portion Commercial Insurance 

Policy 
Aquatic Management Supplies 
Crayton Rd. Sprinkler Clock - Sept. 
W/M Portion Travel Expenses July 22, 

1984 Thru September 28, 1984 

-1423-

AMOUNT 

$ 9.17 
14,034 . 50 

140.28 

125.00 

900.51 
120.00 
264.40 

16.50 
160.96 

1 ,342.20 

361.37 

155.57 
954.60 
268.04 
29.50 

9.98 
2,395.64 
3,936.86 

120.00 
36.00 
56.40 

38.46 
9.08 
6.84 


